

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SIHEEM KELLY, PETITIONER,

v.

KANE ECHOLS, *in his capacity as Warden of the Tourovia Correctional Center* and
SAUL ABREU, *in his capacity as Director of the Tourovia Correctional Center
Chaplaincy Department*, RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT
NO. 472-2015

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 The Nature of the Case 1

 Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below 1

 Statement of the Facts 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. Kelly’s First Amendment claims should be adjudicated under the *Turner* test because he failed to provide any jurisdictional basis to apply RLUIPA to TCC...8

 A. Kelly has failed to allege and prove any jurisdictional basis to invoke RLUIPA’s strict scrutiny standard 8

 B. TCC’s policy prohibiting congregational nightly services and policy revoking dietary privileges for backsliding are constitutional under the *Turner* Test..10

II. TCC’s policy prohibiting nightly services does not violate RLUIPA..... 14

 A. TCC’s policy prohibiting nightly services does not substantially burden Kelly’s religious exercise 14

 1. Kelly failed to satisfy his burden of showing that TCC’s policy prohibiting congregational nightly services substantially burdened his religious exercise14

 2. TCC’s policy prohibiting congregational nightly services does not substantially burden Kelly’s religious exercise 15

B.	TCC’s policy prohibiting nightly prayer services and denial of Kelly’s request are the least restrictive means to further TCC’s interests of security, discipline, and financial concerns.	19
III.	<u>Kelly does not have standing to challenge TCC’s dietary policy, which does not violate RLUIPA</u>	21
A.	Kelly does not have standing to challenge TCC’s dietary policy because he did not exhaust TCC’s administrative remedies	21
B.	Kelly also failed to adequately prove his diet is a religious exercise, but even if accepted, his removal from it was still not a substantial burden.	22
1.	<u>Kelly failed to prove that his diet request is grounded in a sincerely held religious belief.</u>	23
2.	<u>Kelly failed to show that TCC’s policy substantially burdened his religious exercise because his removal was based on his own actions.</u>	24
C.	TCC’s dietary policy and removal of Kelly from his vegetarian diet is the least restrictive means to further its compelling interests in security and discipline	25
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Anderson v. Bessemer City,
470 U.S. 564 (1985).....6

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....6

Beard v. Banks,
548 U.S. 521 (2006).....6, 10, 11, 12, 14, 19

Booth v. Churner,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....21

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....8

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....4, 7, 8, 15, 18, 22, 24, 27

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....6

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....16, 17

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....6

O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz,
482 U.S. 342 (1987).....10, 11

Overton v. Bazzetta,
539 U.S. 126 (2003).....12

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....13

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....9, 10, 11, 12
